BILL NO. 23-172

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF THE 2023 JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,952.00 AND RATIFYING THE MAYOR'S EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND JACKSON COUNTY MISSOURI TO PROVIDE THE GRANT FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the JAG Grant is a federal formula grant program authorized under Federal Law and administered by the U.S. Department of Justice to assist states and local governments with the prevention and control of crime and improvement of the criminal justice system; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit has been notified that it has been awarded \$10,952.00 under this grant program; and,

WHEREAS, City staff was notified of the award and was provided a 48 hour turn around for acceptance by the City; and,

WHEREAS, since this is an intergovernmental agreement the Charter of the City of Lee's Summit requires that the memorandum of understanding be executed by the Mayor; and,

WHEREAS, in order to meet the deadline required by the County, Mayor Baird agreed to execute the MOU with the understanding that ratification would be sought at the next meeting of the City Council.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby approves the MOU between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and the County of Jackson, Missouri dealing generally with the JAG Grant, a true and accurate copy attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and authorizes the acceptance of the same.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor's previous execution of the MOU referenced herein above be and hereby is approved.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 4. That should any section, sentence, or clause of this ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

PASSED	by the	City	Council of, 2023.	the	City	of	Lee's	Summit,	Missouri,	this	 day	of
ATTEST:							Mayo	r <i>William</i> .	A. Baird			
City Clerk <i>Trisi</i>	ha Fowl	ler Arc	curi									

BILL NO. 23-172

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	_ day of	, 2023.
	Mayor <i>William A. E</i>	Baird
ATTEST:		
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		